NSYYYYV®

JONATHAN NEZ MYRON LIZER |

January 6, 2023

Hon. Otto Tso

Office of the Speaker
Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CD-68-22, An Action Relating to the Naabik iyati' Committee and Navajo Nation Council;
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Wilson C. Stewart, Jr's Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake

Sawmill)
Dear Speaker Tso,

The Nez/Lizer Administration appreciates the Chapters’ endeavors to work collaboratively with
their respective Council Delegate in completing the process to access funding made available with
the $211,256,148 allocated for regional expenditure plans under CJN-29-22.

The process to secure funding also involves collaborative efforts between the Chapters, the
Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NNFRF) Office and
the Navajo Nation Department of Justice (NNDOJ). Per BFS-31-21, each proposed expenditure
must obtain NNDOJ verification that each proposed project is an eligible expense within
ARPA/NNFRF regulations. Each of the projects within CD-68-22 has met all the requirements.

The ARPA/NNFREF process is still evolving since the inception of this funding. Within the United
States Treasury and the Navajo Nation, processes have been updated at various times. An example
is the Treasury guidelines referenced within Navajo Nation Council resolutions CJY-41-21 and
CJIN-29-22; the Treasury guidelines exhibit was updated by the United States Treasury on
September 20, 2022. Accordingly, the legal guidance provided by NNDOJ and Office of
Legislative Counsel is modified to comply with the Treasury guidelines.

One such modification of legal guidance involved the processing of regional expenditure plans.
Originally, the guidance was that all projects had to equal $8,802,340 to be considered as
completed and ready for legislative action. This guidance was modified in December 2022 to allow
partial funding of the $8,802,340 allocations so that proposed ARPA/NNFRF projects ready for
legislative action could be processed by Office of Legislative Counsel. Because of the time
constraints for the 24™ Navajo Nation Council to act on proposed legislation, programs did not
have sufficient time to provide written verification to Chapters regarding the change in legal

guidance.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Navajo Nation President, I am signing Resolution CD-68-
22 into law.

1222221



JONATHAN NEZ |

Sincerely,

§7—-—71— 4/1,3

onathan Nez, President
THE NAVAJO NATION

MYRON LIZER

Myro?Ziizer, Vice President

THE NAVAJO NATION

NYYYYD

crvwey

B44AAMD



CD-68-22

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FOURTH YEAR, 2022

AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE WILSON C. STEWART, JR.’S DELEGATE REGION
(CHAPTERS: CRYSTAL, FORT DEFIANCE, REDLAKE, SAWMILL)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a) (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL. RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, ES11, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

Page 1 of 5



CD-68-22

B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that:

1.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
. . .. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-
29-22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F). :

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (6).

Page 2 of 5



CD-68-22

All projects listed in the Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, dJr.’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, Jr.’s Delegate Region Projects Plan
does not exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-
29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Wilson C. Stewart,
Jr.’'s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and
adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, Jr.’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake, Sawmill) as set
forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. WILSON C. STEWART, JR.’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A,

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Wilson C. Stewart, Jr.’s
Delegate Region (Chapters: Crystal, Fort Defiance, Red Lake,
Sawmill) set forth in Exhibit A.

The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-
31-21.

Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)
(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. 8§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

Page 3 of 5



CD-68-22
SECTION FIVE. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the 24th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window
Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and
that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed,
on this 29tk day of December 2022.

Honorable Otto Tso, Speaker
24th Navajo Nation Council

SR BEZOZZ

DATE

Motion: Honorable Jamie Henio
Second: Honorable Eugene Tso

Speaker Otto Tso not voting

Page 4 of 5



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N, § 100 (C)(lo), on this
_M day of , 2024.

Jonathan Néz, Presifdent
Navajo Nation

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11), on this day
of , 2022 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2022.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CDh-68-22



urejulewW [eys ng

.'SUB|d 12aloid uoiBay ajebajaq pue Bulpun) 4yans Jaao JYBISIBAQ SARBISILILIDY

‘sjoslold oyoeds sbeuew pue jusws|dwt o) sjuswealbe Jusidipal-gns ybnoay) sisydeyn

00°0¥€'208'8 $| -violL pauiUeD-y9 01 Buipun) pieme ABW JUSWIUISAOL) |eljus) UolieN ofeaeN, aul ‘(J) e8iyl uonoes ‘Zg-62-Nro 18d.
00°€62'2259 $ INNOWY 3 LYOOTTV-NN
. ¢ UHeeH jo "OuUf ‘qniD BWi| W W Aeq - s1sjusr) Alaaooay juswdofenaq
00'9¢.'6¢G $ c0Z0MH €17 | wawpedsq NN | ssnqy soueisgng pue joyoopy soueyeq 19euiyn | 481deyD @juiuD, | Ayunwiwos 4o uoisiig
cy et uopelodio)d a3idiLNIal d
d uswidojaasq]
00'LLE0SL $ LOOOCIMH GL'Z bE:EEnwwwﬁ cﬁnv,_m%m BuisnoH suojspues Jsydey) [iLUmes INON | Ayunwwo) jo uoksiaig
; ‘ A31diLN3dl
d juswdojanaq]
00°000°00G $ 09Z0MH 7L chsenw%ﬁ hmﬁm suolippy Woolyieg Jsidey) |iwmesg ANON | Ayunwwo) jo uoising
. ‘ d3adiLN3Idl d
d wawdo[ans(]
007000005 §| ,5z0mH 222 | unuwon o vomma | 111 @SBUJ UOREAOUSY JeldeyD [wmes INON | Aunwwios Jo uosing
AHO9I1YD
LNNOWY # AM3AIAIY rod LHDISHIAO NINGY 123rodd / Nv1d 34nLianNadX3 IN3IdID3HINS JIN3IdIDFH DNIONNd

444

[Hwmes ‘exe pay ‘@ouello( Yo ‘[RISAID) :suaLdvHd

SAUGORY

"I ‘Hema)g UuosiIp 81ebs|a :a1veaiaa 1onnod




NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _ HK0260

Date & Time Received: ___12/05/22 10:32

Date & Time of Response: ....12/07/22 5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: _ Sawmill. Chapter

Title of Project: —_Bathroom-Additions

Administrative Oversight: _Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $500,000

Eligibility Determination:

X FRF eligible

[0 FRF ineligible

[ Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
O (3) Governiment Services/Lost Revenue O (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 & Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 & 928-810-8528 e Facsimile; 928-871-8200

Page 10of 2



U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:  1:14 (Other Public_Health
Services)

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):

O Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

[] Supporting documentation missing O Funds will not be obligated by

[ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

[ Ineligible purpose LI Incorrect Signatory

[1 Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
[J Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Name of DOJ Reviewer: —-MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: %’ % %P\

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDQJ. An
initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested

is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Govemance Certified Chapter

requesting FRF: Sawmill Chapter Date prepared: © 9/ 20/ 29_2_2_
Chapters PO Box 1786 - phonefemai; 928-729-4433
malhng addiess: Fort Defiance, AZ 86504 website (fany): Sawmill@navajochapters.org
Community Service Coordinator sawm;l!@navajochapters org
CONTACT PERSON'S name ond tifia o ' CONTACT PERSONS ifo

Title and type of Project: Bathroom Additions

Chapter President: YVoodie Bennett  phone &emait, 928-729-4433wbenneti@navajochapters.org
Chapter Vice-President. LEWIS Shirley . _ phone & ema; 928-729-4433/Ishirley@navajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: Shawn L|V[ngston phone & el 928-729-4433/slivingston@navajochaplers.org
Chapter Treasurer, Shawn lemgston phone & emal: 928-729-4433/slivingston@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manageror CSC; ¥ @mMmie Billiman phone & email; 928-729-4432/jbiliman@nnchapters.org

928-871-7515/ddechohawk@nndcd.org

DCD/Chapter ASO: Derek Echohawk, A?C Fort Defiance Agency phone & email: 2

List types of Suboontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF {ifknown); Navajo Contractors/Sub-Contractors
S - .0 document attached
Amount of FRF requested; $900,000.00 _rrr fnding period: January 2022 December 2026

T indicale Project starting and ending/deadiine dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

{a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project{s} to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the focation(s) o be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

To construct 10 scattered bathroom additions in the white clay and sawmill area. Also including

appropriate fixtures, in existing residential homes located in the White Clay and Sawmili area.

Structure range from hogans to conventional homes to mobile homes. Assessment of white clay area

homes completed. The chapter will follow Navajo Natio Procurement Laws.

{"] document atlached

(b} Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navaio communities, or the Navajo People:

The bathroom additions are needed to meet basic safety and health standards for the local residents.
Pre- existing social vulnerabilities magnified by the pandemic where homes with no bathroom facilities
and no water amplified the risk for infection.

1 document aliached

(c) Provide a prospective fimeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 andfor fully expending funds and completing the

-Page 1 of 2 -



APPENDIX A
Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

The Sawmill Chapter will work with Fiscal Recovery Office and Division of Community Development to
ensure project is completed by the deadline of December 31, 2026.

[ docurnent attached

(d} tdentify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project;
The Sawmill Chapter and Division of Community Development

[ document afiached
{e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
prospectively:

Homeowners will be responsible for the operations and maintenance cost of the Bathroom additions

1 document afiached
(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

5.15 Drinking Water: Other Water Infrastructure

[ document attached

Part 3. Additional documents.

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan {or indicate N/A):
Supporting Resolution
Cost Estimate

[0 Chapter Resofution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.
Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resofution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federai and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

Chaplers [ < M
Pregarer_ fyimee. [ - Approvedby: m’h/

signaturo of Preparer/CONTACT PERSON ‘signalure of Chapler Frosidont for Vico Prasiceny

T signatre o GSC shnature LChapior ASC

Approved to submit - SERETD
for Review: 2?5 WUW MV
slgnziurd FDCO Dircclor

Anproved by: Approved by:

-Page 20f2-



9}E(] pue aimeublg s jajun youed SIAL

e T
SUEN PajuLid SJBIYD YOUBIG { 1013921Q UOISING

JOYIalL

¢c0¢/G2/01

mmaz Poytilg s taleusyy weibold

OISR UOTSTARY "UEWROT (5} [Xesd -

‘AH Q3AQUddY

T XSSREY] JUNNEdX] (0TI IE-WI[ BSIET005  :Ag 0ILLWENS

"JLVHN2IY ANV 3131dW0 51 3DVNIV 1390N4d SIHL Ni GINIVINOD NOLLVWEOANI JHL LyHL 3903 TMONXOV AB3H¥3H 1 “A Livd

:pajafipng sajoluaA JO # [Bj0), %E0 | 000000'005¢ [WLOL
'pajabpng SUOHISO JO # [E10),
@ 1] SIDIHIA ONY SNOILISOd  "Al L4Vd)]
= R 0008 VLOL
i - AR 150D JoupU} (0066
spun4 Buiyole  00S6
Aepno jexded 0006
SOUB}SISSY AN (008
SUOHOBSUR ), _m_omam 0004
Q00’3 Q000 > 9) S8OIAISS [ENJORIIUCD 0059}
FAUBUSIUIRA pue m.__mnmm oocm_
SBIiiN PUE SUOHEDIUNWWIOD Q0SS
[elusy pue asea (00¢
salddng  000%
wmwzmnxw m:umm__a 00se
sasuadxg |sARl). 000C
sesuadx3 jauuossad  100z] 90! | 00-000'008 Qw0 | fcFg- SUompY woongeg (o))
2ol 1abpng pasodold jafipng eubuQ apon
fo ahceé_a pasoxddy aNN  adAL AYYIWANS 139008 Il 14vd {iol | sunowy wiey [$)309N0S ONIONNA Il Luvd
)] {a} (w) puny 0y 183 29814
Bio sIoideydo[e ABURIfILUAES 1651ppY (lews LEF-6ZL-926 TON Buoyd ueluijig fmwep :Ag pasedalg
wawdojareq Auntwillo)  yIuRIGUOISIAIG m&%&ﬁ Jeydeyn umes AL weboiy Crp Y TONMUnsssulsng ) 1Nvd
L NHOZ L3Dd4dNg ASYIIANS L3DAanNg NvH90dd TTE20¢ . Ad

[PV —

jo abed

NOILLYN OFVAVN 3HL




| | | | _ | | |

AAsalofeINsEs |y SouBWopad WrIbold

JUBWRAEYS |EOS) 5

aaalgoeimsesyy saueuLoLad weiBold

JUSWIe)S [kag b

:9A103[ O RINSEAY AIUBLLONIJ Welbosy

UAWBYE)S [BOg) ¢

:3anoalqofainseapy aourWiopa welboly

uswiEls [B0G g

~ _ _ ~ _ * _ _ siaquiaw AUNILILD IIUWES 10 SUOTIPPE WoolEq paIaieds (1) 1Dnisuos o)

DANOS[qO/AINEEIY A9UBWIONA] WRIBOI4
SUON|ppY Wwoodyleg
JuawReg [eog )

emoy | 1209 femioy | jgon [EMay | 1gen jenjoy | [eog

Y10 Uiy 10 Mg D puz dib st VIRIIRID SONYINHO NI WVMO0Nd i LdYd

WVHO0Ud H0 3S0JUNRAIIANNN NOLLNTOSIUINGIIYNIJO 40 NY1d 'l L¥Vd

SUQUIYPY g@é&é ydeys fiumes e LaweN uriford COMN  voNup ssauisng
‘NOILYIWMOANI WVND0Nd | INYd

¢ INHOd 1394and VIHILRID JONVINHO4YEd WVIDH0Hd €20z Ad

10 abed NOLLYN OMrVvAVYN THL



- (X0 "00> | oov'oos W10L

—Q00"00% (n QOT) SDNES PIope)| s

"Pojajdwoa SaU0y eale AR AlEAA JO TUBWISSESEY "SOMWOL ajqOW O} SBWOY |BUCRLRALSS 6] SueBoy wolj aFuR) iNjanig 'TOJE [AMES pUE B[ BlluAL BU) U

0C0'00S pajeso| sawoy jeyuapisal Bunsixa vl ‘sasngy jendosdde Buipnou) osly “ease gumes pue A2)T aUAA DY) Ul SUDIIPPE WOOSIEY paIaleas g} Ual 1onisuns o) OSWQU
tr ao) {9 a0 {9 go7)
3poeg 108f4o apog 13lqp apo)
: uoljesyns E 11959 apoq J09f
SOV a3V 130 {£ 07) uoheaynsnr pue uondnaseq 8pog 08f0 190190
AgejoL fiq jejo,

{a) (2} {g} {v)
_ 1139and a3V CH LEYd

Qg ON W ssauisng e E§ YdyY iaideyq pumes :aplfawey weibold
NOILLYWHOLN] WYHDONd | Lyvd)

¥ IWH¥O4 139ang NOILYDI4ILSNr ANV 139ang a31iv.1i3da TTTTER0E A4

10— obeq NOILYN OPYAYN JHL



$sheUy BHO 'O Auedwo) @1eg dn 195 SIKL ‘0N Uolinjosay *ATTHO 38N SN0 J04
00°000'008% seunppuadyg Apsjenty peloadss
TWLOL L23r0dd $ 3 8 $ S 8 $ S A 1dvd
‘sIaqWaw AUNWWo jjlumes
PUE 42|12 BjtUM JOJ "SUONIPPE WOOIYiE]
passiiess {01.) 1onisuod o)
J{rja|NjO} S Y r|r{WiY{W]dIrla|NJOIS|YIMT WY W] g|IN|C
sed 0 Wiy N0 pie 0O puz oSy UG Uiy Elloguix RO pug D15t "ysing Jo
- o — dinb3 ‘onijsuog ‘ubisag ‘ueld se
SID AJ 9 Speodxa joolol 9207 Ad AT yons ‘Aajeredas yse L 1aioid 11
Jaeq vanadweo) pajoadxg — - n ;
18 930 = (0 SAON = N IR0 = O 'MOB UoliR WO U 5i3|dwos o] siaenD (A4) 2o Basid3sn ‘Al 1dvd ‘i L¥vd

:seffeue 1080id

:8)ed pu3 pauueld
‘8le( UBIS pauLeld

:adi] 1slod

uonenppoiy 12bong [

uoneojjeay 126png ]

uorstaay yabipng []

126png eutbuo [7]

X0( aUo Yoayn

SUOHIPPE WOOKED PaISREIS - SIBqUIBly AIURILEEOT ILUMES S04

suonippe weoeq {pL) 1omisuoa o) uonduasag 108[0id

vogeiofu} 33loid

I} Ldvd

SUCIHppY Woaileg

a4 1oeloid

%2 TON JUn ssousng f juYd

WHOd 133r0dd

10 o3ed

J1NAIHIS 1353an4a 153rodd

NOLLVN OfVAYN JHL




4 @ o

\ o \
I?‘usdf:_ Benneat, Presivhent 1'; g 'ammm b a it@ <kstnsie Biflowan, Comm, Sor. e wertimmtar
Lewis Siveley, Vice President Honale Deackismg, decenu Maust, Sreviolne

Stenen Jadsmnian, Sec Trenvings Py vr Paireve Benaily, i
Porrick Mariniez, {rosing feprosonrstne P.F}. ng 1786, FL Defiance, A',L e . l.mri:d'kwf‘ Em‘ar{('.l:;zr S,
TWelr Seveart Jr, ﬂamd.’.’ka’r,(:.’r.’f Ph: {$28)729-4433/4422 {faz: {82RY7204235
1
RESOLUTION OF THE SAWMILL CHAPTER 5AW-09-19-22-01

i NAVAJO NATION

APPROVING THE REQUEST FOR YUNDING FROM THE AMERICAN RESCUR
PLAN ACT (ARPA) FUNDING FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECTS IN THE AMOUNT OF

{ $3,800.000.00
WHEREAS: !
1. The Sawmill Chapter, a recogrized certified Jocal government of the Navajo Natjor,

vested with the power and authority to advocate on behalf of its constitucnts for the
improvement of health, education, safety, and general welfare; and

2. The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funding Office, Division of Community

Development and the Navajo D;cpanment of Justice are responsible for reviewing and
determining the eligibility for chapter projects for ARPA funding; and

(W5}

The Sawmill Chapter has identified seven additional projects for the American Rescue
Plan Act funding in the amount of $3,800,000.00; and

4. The additional seven projects are as follows:

A. Chapter Renovation - $500,000.00
B. Motor Grader - $300.000.00
C. Cistemn System - $500,000.00

v'D. Bathrooni Additions<$500,000.00;
L. Head Start Building - $500,000.00
F. Senior Citizen Center * $500,000.00
G. Sweet Light Project - $1,000,000.00

i

5. The Sawmill Chapter requests thfe Navajo Nation Iiscal Recovery Fund Office, Division
of Community Devclopment, and the Navajo Department of Justice {0 consider the seven
additional projecis for the Sawmi]l Community.

NOW, THEREF(?}RE BE I'T RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Sawmill Chapter hereby approves and requests funding through the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funding for additional seven projects in the total amount of -
$3,800,000.00 '

2. The Sawmill Chapter has determined that the seven additional projects are construction
ready and meet the requirements pursuant to BFS-31-2].

Page 1 of 2



Sawmuill Chapter

P.O. Efox 1746, Ft. Deflaner, AZ, 86504
1 (928)]729—4433/4431 fax: {928)720-4435

!
CEI]KTIFICATION
We, hereby cortify that the foregoing rcs?olution was duly considered by the Sawmill Chapter at a
duly called meeting in (Navajo Nation), #Arizona at which a quorum was present and that same

was passed by a vote of 9 in favor, 0 opposed and 1 abstained on this 19" day of September,
2022, |

f
i
Motioned by: Larry Foster i Seconded by: Patrick Martinez

Woodie Bennett, Predident

Page2of2



SIA ON $532014 U| Jiumes £
ON ON ssadzold uj AB[D 9HUM 2
SAA ON ON A anym i
SIA ON A jwumes 0
ON ON SOA [jiwumes b
S9A Al SHUM i

umounun Aep) aym L

umouyun [ERETTY 9

umouyun Aepd anum S

ON AeD Buym h

ON ON ON Aejd anym ¢
S9A oN SIA Aepd suym ’
Ae[D 3UYM {

asea
P33 BUNIDIEAR *0ju] JoBIUOD 9)ISaWoH uoneao aweN

SupnsI duwieN HONIPPY woosyieq — VAV





